

MONTHLY SUPPLEMENT  
TO  
**The Economist,**  
WEEKLY COMMERCIAL TIMES,  
Bankers' Gazette, and Railway Monitor.

Vol. III.

SATURDAY, DECEMBER 13, 1845.

No. 120.

**OFFICIAL ACCOUNTS OF THE BOARD OF TRADE,**  
RELATING TO THE TRADE AND NAVIGATION OF THE UNITED KINGDOM,  
For the ten months ending the 23rd of November, 1845.

- I.—AN ACCOUNT of the IMPORTS of the Principal Articles of Foreign and Colonial Merchandise, and of the CONSUMPTION of such Articles, for the first ten months of the Year 1845, compared with the IMPORTS and CONSUMPTION, in the same periods of 1843 and 1844, PAGE 3
- II.—AN ACCOUNT of the EXPORTS of the Principal Articles of Foreign and Colonial Merchandise, for the first ten months of the Year 1845, compared with the EXPORTS in the same periods of 1843 and 1844, PAGE 5
- III.—AN ACCOUNT of the EXPORTS of the Principal Articles of British and Irish Produce and Manufactures, for the first ten months of the Year 1845, compared with the EXPORTS in the same periods of 1843 and 1844, PAGE 5

- IV.—AN ACCOUNT of the NUMBER and TONNAGE of VESSELS which Entered Inwards and Cleared Outwards, for the first ten months of the Year 1845, compared with the Entrances and Clearances in the same periods of 1843 and 1844; stated exclusively of Vessels in Ballast, and of those employed in the Coasting Trade between Great Britain and Ireland, PAGE 5
- V.—CLASSIFICATION of the EXPORTS of the chief articles of Manufacture, distinguishing the quantities of each, shipped to each of the various markets of the world, from London, Liverpool, Bristol, Hull, and the Clyde to the 23rd of Nov. 1845, compared with the same period of 1844, PAGE 6

In presenting our readers with the Official Tables of the Exports, Imports, and Navigation of the United Kingdom, for the month ending the 5th of November, it is necessary to observe that that month consists only of *twenty-six days*. By an old practice, which we have never heard explained, the accounts of the Government for the third quarter of the year have always been made up to the *tenth* of October, while those for the other quarters have been made up to the 5th of the several months in which each quarter ends. Our monthly accounts being made up by the Government with a view to revenue considerations originally, follow the same rule. The month, therefore, ending the 10th of October contains *thirty-five days*, while that ending the 5th of November contains only *twenty-six days*. The comparison, therefore, of the month now under review with that given in our last supplement is as *twenty-six* are to *thirty-five*.

**LIVE ANIMALS.**—The importation of cattle has been considerably less in this month than in some of the preceding, but still, when compared with former years, it continues upon a very large scale, and experience has enabled those engaged in it to establish a system for conducting it, which will in all probability secure its permanency as a regular trade. The following table shows the transactions of the year, so far, of the month of Oct. and of the corresponding periods of the last two years:—

CATTLE—Imported Jan. 5 to Nov. 5.						
	Oxen.	Cows.	Calves.	and Lambs.	Swine.	Sheep
In ten months ...	8,188	4,600	565	8,375	656	
In the month of Oct. ...	804	494	23	445	136	
In ten months—1844 ...	2,859	836	55	1,288	241	
In ten months—1843 ...	1,019	348	37	196	319	

**PROVISIONS.**

**BUTTER AND CHEESE.**—The import and consumption of these articles continue upon a scale correspondingly large with the former part of the year, and comparatively large to those of former years, as the following table shows:—

	1843	1844	1845
	cwts.	cwts.	cwts.
IMPORTED.—Butter, Jan. 5 to Nov. 5 ...	128,549	151,110	206,035
Cheese ...	124,060	153,178	201,089
DUTY PAID.—Butter ...	126,947	151,737	207,821
Cheese ...	127,502	165,050	210,835

The trade in foreign provisions, comprised in the term "*animal food*," has acquired considerable interest in consequence of the changes made in our duties in recent years. It appears, however, that our colonies are unable to furnish any important quantity, as the following tables show a large falling off in the last three years, while the *import* from foreign countries exhibits a considerable increase. But it appears that the duty on foreign provisions is still nearly prohibitory, as, though the *import* has so much increased, a reference to the quantities *cleared for consumption* does not show a corresponding increase. The import of colonial beef and pork shows a large reduction, while that of foreign shows a large increase; the total imports for the ten months of 1845 are somewhat less than 1844, but greatly in excess of 1843, thus:—

PROVISIONS—Imported, Jan. 5 to Nov. 5.			
	1843	1844	1845
	cwts.	cwts.	cwts.
BACON ...	441	26	43
BEEF, salted, not corned, viz.:—			
Of British Possessions ...	11,030	18,451	4,674
Foreign ...	28,979	77,328	66,441
Fresh or slightly salted ...	67	2	1,847
Total beef imported ...	40,076	95,781	72,962
HAM ...	5,607	6,032	4,697
MEAT, not otherwise described ...	81	237	110
PORK, salted, viz.:—			
Of British Possessions ...	11,474	574	1,484
Foreign ...	14,850	21,579	31,812
Fresh ...	—	—	115
Total of pork ...	26,324	22,113	33,411
Grand total animal food imported ...	72,529	124,189	111,223

A reference to the next table will show a large total reduction in the quantity of animal food of all kinds cleared for consumption, the falling off being chiefly in hams and pork, and particularly in the latter, from British possessions. The small portion of *foreign* provisions cleared for consumption, compared with the quantity imported, shows that the duty is still too high, the largest portion being taken only for re-exportation and ships' stores.

PROVISIONS—Duty paid Jan. 5 to Nov. 5.			
	1843	1844	1845
	cwts.	cwts.	cwts.
BACON ...	571	27	52
BEEF—Salted, not corned, viz.:—			
Of British Possessions ...	1,423	3,202	2,105
Foreign ...	702	826	881
Fresh or slightly salted ...	33	24	138
Total beef, duty paid ...	2,158	4,052	3,124
HAMS ...	3,562	3,172	2,368
MEAT, not otherwise described ...	33	47	77
PORK—Salted, viz.:—			
Of British Possessions ...	4,336	228	140
Foreign ...	1,893	1,040	1,178
Fresh ...	—	—	115
Total of pork ...	6,229	1,268	1,433
Grand total of animal food taken for consumption ...	12,553	8,564	7,054

The article of cured fish, to which we have sometimes before referred, continues to show a rapid increase. The imports and consumption have been as follows:—

	1843	1844	1845
	cwts.	cwts.	cwts.
CURED FISH—Imported ten months ...	176	175	19,207
Duty paid ...	499	156	18,822

**GRAIN, FLOUR, AND MEAL.**

There was never a moment when this trade excited greater interest than at present. The following tables exhibit the quantities of each kind of *grain*, of *flour*, and *meal* imported in the ten months ending the 5th of November for the last three years, and the total quantities of all kinds. Of wheat, the quantity imported in the present year is less than half of that imported last year, and more than thirty per cent below the quantity imported in 1843. Of Barley, the imports of the present year are much below those of last year, but somewhat in excess of 1843. Of oats, the imports of the present year are greatly in excess of any former year of late, and amount to no less than

449,523 qrs. Of beans and Indian corn the imports are larger in the present year, and of peas considerably less. The total imports of grain of all kinds in the present year are upwards of nine hundred thousand quarters less than in the same period of 1844, while flour and meal shows a deficiency in the import of nearly four hundred thousand cwts; thus—

GRAIN, FLOUR, AND MEAL—Imported Jan. 5 to Nov. 5.			
	1843	1844	1845
	grs.	grs.	grs.
Wheat	837,966	1,054,428	518,002
Barley	157,943	841,348	312,431
Oats	63,984	258,830	440,523
Rye	2,660	25,062	307
Pease	30,880	99,253	44,746
Beans, or Indian Corn	46,998	127,641	133,739
Maize, or Indian Corn	515	23,361	50,013
Buck wheat	2	573	1,772
Malt	25	—	—
Total of all kinds of Grain imported	1,140,973	2,430,516	1,510,531
	cwts.	cwts.	cwts.
Flour	210,116	904,866	520,225
Oatmeal	2,289	3,726	2,825
Indian Meal	1	105	—
Total Flour and Meal	212,406	908,697	523,050

The following table shows the quantity of grain of each kind, flour and meal, and the totals of all on which duty has been paid for consumption in the present year compared with 1844 and 1843. Of wheat the quantity duty paid is less than a seventh of that of last year, and below an eighth of that of 1843. Of oats only is there an increase. Of the total quantity of grain of all kinds, the present year shows a quantity, duty paid, less by twelve hundred thousand quarters compared with 1844, and by nearly two hundred thousand quarters compared with 1843. The quantity of flour and meal shows a reduction upon last year of nearly two hundred thousand cwts; thus—

GRAIN, FLOUR, AND MEAL—Duty paid, Jan. 5 to Nov. 5.			
	1843	1844	1845
	grs.	grs.	grs.
Wheat	853,871	789,814	100,614
Barley	202,948	841,246	235,229
Oats	38,888	213,976	419,543
Rye	2,723	13,940	23
Peas	32,942	113,819	40,643
Beans	31,748	211,562	146,206
Maize, or Indian corn	10,069	25,273	36,707
Buck wheat	2	576	1,104
Total all kinds of grain entered for consump.	1,173,191	2,209,506	980,069
	cwts.	cwts.	cwts.
Flour	239,591	646,270	463,382
Oatmeal	2,515	3,808	1,986
Indian meal	1	—	—
Total flour and meal entered for consumption	242,107	650,078	465,368

#### FOREIGN AND COLONIAL PRODUCE.

**COCOA.**—The import of cocoa in the month of Oct. has been on a very small scale, but the unusual quantity imported in Sept. makes a large average for the two months. The total imports of the year are now but little in excess of those of 1844; thus—

COCOA—Imported.			
	1843	1844	1845
	lbs.	lbs.	lbs.
Jan. 5 to Nov. 5	1,643,068	3,178,932	3,242,181
In the month of Oct.	267,036	517,516	225,880
— Sept.	862,680	334,849	1,370,575
— Aug.	94,239	283,571	766,761

The consumption of cocoa shows a slight deficiency on that of last year, and is only equal to that of 1843; and the quantity exported bears a very small proportion to that of 1844, and is even considerably less than in 1843. The whole deliveries are, therefore, less in the present year by nearly thirty per cent compared with 1844, and by about ten per cent compared with 1843; thus—

COCOA—Duty paid and exported.			
	1843	1844	1845
	lbs.	lbs.	lbs.
Duty paid, Jan. 5 to Nov. 5	2,206,994	2,242,598	2,206,243
Export, Table II	368,842	1,220,253	109,397
Total deliveries	2,575,836	3,462,851	2,315,640
Ditto for October	226,810	184,139	257,759
Ditto for September	375,581	336,465	264,003
Ditto for August	190,879	236,426	169,497

**COFFEE.**—The quantity of coffee imported in the month of October has been very large compared with the same month in 1844 and 1843, and making the total import of the year more by about 3,200,000 lbs than 1844, and by about 5,600,000 compared with 1843. The increase in the month has been chiefly on colonial coffee; thus—

COFFEE—Imported.			
	1843	1844	1845
	lbs.	lbs.	lbs.
Jan. 5 to Nov. 5—Colonial	14,235,775	19,451,865	17,387,435
— Foreign	17,304,233	14,525,519	19,816,397
Total of Coffee	31,540,008	33,977,384	37,203,832
In the month of Oct.	2,184,115	2,734,182	5,030,900
— Sept.	3,590,082	5,376,585	6,827,389
— Aug.	6,379,585	8,819,795	3,101,946

The consumption of the month has been at the same rate as the former months of the year, and the total of the ten months shows an increase of rather more than ten per cent compared with last year, the largest proportion of the increase being in foreign coffee. The export of coffee, however, in the month of October, has been reduced to the most trivial quantity, so that the total deliveries of the month have only been 3,044,644 lbs against 6,755,655 lbs in September. The deliveries of the month are, however, still in excess of those in the same month of 1844 and 1843. The total deliveries of the year exhibit, however, the extraordinary excess of 16,177,620 lbs compared with those of 1844, and they also exhibit an excess of no less than 10,350,657 lbs over the whole importations of the same period; thus—

COFFEE—Duty paid and exported.			
	1843	1844	1845
	lbs.	lbs.	lbs.
Jan. 5 to Nov. 5—Colonial	16,882,775	16,337,746	17,309,331
— Foreign	8,286,801	9,734,899	11,519,235
Total Coffee entered for con.	25,171,576	26,072,645	28,828,566
Exported—Table II	10,912,316	5,304,224	18,725,923
Total deliveries	36,083,892	31,376,809	47,554,469
Ditto in the month of Oct.	2,747,600	2,558,686	3,044,644
Ditto in the month of Sept.	3,824,709	4,074,422	6,755,655

**SPICES.**—The import of CASSIA LIGNEA shows a small reduction in the present year compared with 1844, and a reduction of more than 50 per cent compared with 1843. The consumption shows an increase on both years, while the exports show a large reduction, so that the entire deliveries exhibit a slight reduction on 1844, and a very large one on 1843; but not quite equal to the reduction in the quantity imported. Thus—

CASSIA LIGNEA—Imported.			
	1843	1844	1845
	lbs.	lbs.	lbs.
Jan. 5 to Nov. 5	2,037,742	1,080,767	944,798
Duty paid	104,358	81,741	128,238
Exported—Table II	1,832,630	1,227,986	1,107,309
Total deliveries	1,936,988	1,309,727	1,238,547

**CINNAMON.**—The imports exhibit a steady and large increase; as also the entire deliveries, but chiefly for export; thus—

CINNAMON—Imported.			
	1843	1844	1845
	lbs.	lbs.	lbs.
Jan. 5 to Nov. 5	212,908	421,010	569,105
Duty paid	12,614	14,292	19,194
Exported—Table II	259,464	513,167	496,454
Total deliveries	272,078	527,459	515,648

**CLOVES.**—The imports exhibit a large increase on those of former years, but the increase in the deliveries is even larger, being chiefly for export; thus—

CLOVES—Imported.			
	1843	1844	1845
	lbs.	lbs.	lbs.
Jan. 5 to Nov. 5	94,180	141,554	372,034
Duty paid	79,815	96,901	92,850
Exported—Table II	21,151	55,552	319,405
Total deliveries	100,966	152,453	412,255

**MAIZE.**—The imports and deliveries have been as follows:—

MAIZE—Imported.			
	1843	1844	1845
	lbs.	lbs.	lbs.
Jan. 5 to Nov. 5	18,396	13,174	14,889
Duty paid	15,651	18,458	15,041
Exported—Table II	7,454	19,303	18,098
Total deliveries	23,105	37,761	33,139

**NUTMEGS.**—The imports of the year 1845 and 1844 show a great reduction on those of 1843, while the entire deliveries of this year are greatly in excess of 1844, and nearly as large as in 1843. The home consumption this year is much greater than in 1844, and the export is larger than in either of the previous years.

NUTMEGS—Imported.			
	1843	1844	1845
	lbs.	lbs.	lbs.
Jan. 5 to Nov. 5	160,788	77,655	66,729
Duty paid	151,135	79,787	109,353
Exported—Table II	17,974	23,611	53,360
Total deliveries	169,109	103,398	162,713

**PEPPER.**—The imports show a very large increase on former years. The home consumption shows a small and steady increase, while the quantity exported has increased more than 100 per cent on last year. The whole deliveries exhibit an increase of more than 4,000,000 lbs on 1844, and 5,000,000 lbs on 1843; and they show an excess over the imports of the same period of no less than 3,500,000 lbs; thus—

PEPPER—Imported.			
	1843	1844	1845
	lbs.	lbs.	lbs.
Jan. 5 to Nov. 5	2,373,106	4,751,947	6,038,200
Duty paid	2,119,222	2,464,575	2,646,576
Exported—Table II	2,389,375	3,072,676	6,996,213
Total deliveries	4,508,597	5,537,251	9,621,789

**PIMENTO.**—The imports and deliveries are both greatly in excess of those of former years, thus—

PIMENTO—Imported.			
	1843	1844	1845
	lbs.	lbs.	lbs.
Jan. 5 to Nov. 5	17,272	2,360	24,992
Duty paid	2,794	2,420	3,618
Exported, Table II	18,847	4,961	22,076
Total deliveries	21,041	7,381	25,694

**WINE.**—The imports and consumption of the month bear the same proportion to those of the preceding months of the year, and call for no special remarks. Both the import and consumption are rather less than the same period of 1844, but considerably more than 1843. See the Tables.

**TOBACCO.**—The import of tobacco differs very little in the three last years, while the consumption shows a steady increase, thus—

TOBACCO—Jan. 5 to Nov. 5.			
	1843	1844	1845
	lbs.	lbs.	lbs.
Imported	14,000,923	13,373,195	13,917,452
Duty paid	18,761,815	20,817,991	21,630,006
Exported	6,599,153	6,591,380	7,190,703
Total deliveries	25,860,968	27,209,271	28,880,709

The most remarkable feature in this article is the extraordinary excess in the total deliveries compared with the imports.

For remainder of the Remarks on the Tables in this Supplement, see the head "Commercial Times" in ECONOMIST.

## OFFICIAL ACCOUNTS

Of the Board of Trade,

Relating to the TRADE and NAVIGATION of the UNITED KINGDOM,

For the ten Months ending the 5th of November, 1845.

## I. IMPORTS INTO THE UNITED KINGDOM.

AN Account of the IMPORTS of the Principal Articles of Foreign and Colonial Merchandise, and of the Imports and Consumption of such Articles, in the ten months ended 5th November 1845, compared with the same periods of 1843 and 1844.

	Quantities imported.			Quantities entered for Home Consumption.		
	1843	1844	1845	1843	1844	1845
<i>The articles marked thus (*) in the column of quantities cleared for consumption, 1845, are those on which the duty has been repealed, the only return therefore being the quantities imported in the column under that head.</i>						
Animals, living:—Oxen and Bulls .....number	1,019	2,889	8,188	1,019	2,889	8,188
Cows .....	348	836	4,600	348	836	4,600
Calves .....	36	53	565	37	55	565
Sheep .....	190	1,272	8,263	190	1,272	8,263
Lambs .....	6	16	112	6	16	112
Swine and Hogs .....	319	237	656	319	241	656
Bacon .....	441	26	43	571	27	52
Barilla and Alkali.....tons	2,092	2,157	2,710	2,088	2,166	Free.*
Bark for tanners' or dyers' use.....cwt	700,216	548,701	492,808	707,422	565,968	—
Beef, salted, not corned:—Of British posses. ...	11,030	18,451	4,674	1,423	3,202	2,105
Foreign .....	28,979	77,328	66,441	702	826	881
Beef, fresh, or slightly salted .....	67	2	1,847	33	24	138
Butter .....	128,549	151,110	206,035	126,947	151,737	207,821
Cheese .....	124,060	153,178	201,089	127,502	165,050	210,835
Cocoa .....	1,643,068	3,178,932	3,242,181	2,206,994	2,242,598	2,206,243
Coffee:—Of British possessions.....lb	14,235,775	19,451,865	17,387,435	16,882,775	16,337,746	17,309,331
Foreign .....	17,304,233	14,525,519	19,816,397	8,288,801	9,734,899	11,519,235
Total of Coffee .....	31,540,008	33,977,384	37,203,832	25,171,576	26,072,645	28,828,566
Corn:—Wheat.....qrs	837,966	1,054,428	518,002	853,871	789,814	100,614
Barley .....	157,943	841,348	312,431	202,948	841,246	235,229
Oats .....	63,984	258,830	449,523	38,888	213,276	419,543
Rye.....	2,660	25,082	305	2,723	13,940	23
Pease .....	30,880	99,253	44,746	32,942	113,819	40,643
Beans.....	46,998	127,641	133,739	31,748	211,562	146,206
Maize, or Indian Corn.....	515	23,361	50,013	10,069	23,273	36,707
Buckwheat .....	2	573	1,772	2	576	1,104
Malt .....	25	...	...	...	...	...
Wheatmeal or Flour.....cwt	210,116	904,866	520,225	239,591	646,270	463,382
Oatmeal.....	2,289	3,726	2,825	2,515	3,808	1,986
Indian Meal .....	1	105	...	1	...	...
Dyes and Dyeing Stuffs:—Cochineal .....	7,108	6,719	6,913	6,040	5,759	Free.*
Indigo .....	28,058	50,304	81,214	20,853	28,234	—
Lac-dye .....	8,485	4,725	10,477	6,237	7,641	—
Logwood .....	15,472	20,330	17,396	15,698	19,034	—
Madder .....	113,130	76,340	51,571	121,042	75,792	—
Madder Root.....	74,106	75,437	115,405	74,029	75,583	—
Shumac .....	11,033	7,732	9,328	11,046	7,889	—
Eggs.....number	62,273,472	60,114,345	66,803,780	62,273,472	60,123,945	66,803,780
Fish of foreign taking:—Eels.....ships lading	71	82	76	71	82	76
Turbot.....cwt	53	84	106	53	84	106
Oysters.....bushels	1	1	...	1	1	...
Salmon.....cwt	910	1,024	1,088	823	1,112	1,151
Soles .....	14	...	1	14	...	1
Turtle.....	249	382	296	252	390	296
Fresh, not otherwise described .....	519	1,129	718	519	1,129	718
Cured, ditto .....	176	175	19,207	499	156	18,822
Flax & Tow, or Codilla of Hemp & Flax.....	1,195,375	1,491,668	1,213,458	1,197,422	1,496,838	Free.*
Fruits: viz.—Currants.....	111,814	142,401	180,985	182,201	199,603	222,182
Figs .....	8,294	5,739	15,778	18,148	15,653	21,347
Lemons { .....	207,053	265,348	268,478	175,473	254,595	276,145
and { .....	31,159	30,848	24,613	14,159	30,848	24,613
Oranges { .....	£1,286	£597	£1,159	£7,155	£5,211	£4,650
Raisins .....	115,130	58,656	151,266	161,660	99,504	117,846
Gloves, Leather .....	1,649,949	1,665,123	1,949,066	1,633,180	1,654,610	1,936,357
Hams .....	5,607	6,032	4,697	3,562	3,172	2,368
Hemp, undressed .....	511,557	755,566	700,034	506,186	760,082	Free.*
Hides, untanned .....	447,472	502,853	575,865	446,080	535,574	—
Mahogany .....	13,189	18,680	27,464	18,862	20,355	—
Meat, salt or fresh, not otherwise described...cwt	81	237	110	33	47	77
Melasses .....	491,637	493,211	464,521	340,602	512,435	514,346
Metals: viz.—Copper Ore .....	43,913	45,205	47,458	43,120	45,667	47,371
—unwrought.....cwt	555	24,474	2,047	19	52	86
Iron, in bars, unwrought.....tons	8,675	19,913	24,981	9,390	17,443	Free.*
Steel, unwrought .....	23,279	35,808	19,489	283	127	—
Lead, pig and sheet .....	2,280	2,721	3,326	106	46	75
Spelter .....	8,707	7,675	9,885	3,479	4,749	Free.*
Tin blocks, ingots, bars or slabs,.....cwt	21,465	8,755	10,607	1,950	1,347	6,109
Oils:—Train, Blubber, and Spermaeeti, ...tuns	17,502	16,645	19,188	18,319	18,053	Free.*
Palm.....cwt	283,922	362,841	376,170	290,705	332,384	—
Cocoa-nut .....	54,962	70,861	27,154	25,073	32,423	—
Olive .....	10,099	14,063	6,889	8,496	9,089	—
Opium.....lb	176,282	123,604	237,026	25,812	29,094	35,123

The articles marked thus (\*) in the column of quantities cleared for consumption, 1845, are those on which the duty has been repealed, the only return therefore being the quantities imported in the column under that head.

	Quantities imported.			Quantities entered for Home Consumption.		
	1843	1844	1845	1843	1844	1845
Pork, salted: Of British Possessions .....	11,474	534	1,484	4,336	228	140
Foreign .....	14,850	21,579	31,812	1,893	1,040	1,178
Fresh .....	...	...	115	...	...	115
Quicksilver.....lb	2,604,986	1,725,314	1,850,540	219,857	211,064	Free.*
Rice .....	329,725	343,453	416,092	220,299	278,921	259,622
Rice in the husk .....	17,482	36,627	43,092	14,934	32,030	39,110
Saltpetre and Cubic Nitre.....cwt	481,259	283,210	360,745	326,484	307,968	Free.
Seeds: viz.—Clover .....	50,873	71,235	124,314	64,080	79,931	131,594
Flaxseed and Linseed.....qrs	332,885	521,624	483,925	341,118	510,678	Free.
Rape .....	64,966	60,943	38,935	64,879	61,940	—
Silk: viz.—Raw .....	2,531,970	3,321,066	3,484,768	2,970,515	3,443,244	—
Waste, Knubs, and Husks .....	10,043	13,309	12,185	10,273	13,506	—
Thrown of all sorts .....	300,822	325,998	385,151	275,039	339,883	—
Silk Manufac. of Europe: Silk or Satin plain ...	140,920	148,162	151,720	133,745	139,230	142,561
— figured or brocaded.....	90,402	104,408	92,398	85,227	99,798	89,618
Gauze, plain .....	4,180	4,720	19,515	2,483	4,473	18,966
— striped, figured, or brocaded.....	8,388	12,337	15,176	5,897	12,047	15,164
— Tissue Foulards .....	614	39	25	630	39	25
Crape, plain .....	2,801	3,701	4,249	2,465	3,219	3,618
— figured .....	236	94	41	69	72	40
Velvet, plain .....	14,515	13,935	19,608	12,143	12,448	16,388
— figured .....	2,375	2,606	3,018	2,340	2,447	2,924
Silk Manufactures of India: viz.						
Bandanoes & other Silk Handkerchiefs ... pcs	348,996	432,318	554,749	78,971	113,890	149,816
Other sorts .....	...	...	...	...	...	Free.
Skins: viz.—Goat, undressed.....number	402,178	204,977	318,948	368,302	241,666	Free.
Kid, undressed .....	61,470	135,762	107,685	73,276	92,842	—
— dressed.....	379,638	364,412	400,036	379,569	366,010	—
Lamb, undressed .....	1,133,614	1,248,117	1,656,972	1,197,746	1,299,033	—
— tanned, tawed, or dressed .....	10,369	2,795	12,886	7,389	2,845	—
Spices: viz. Cassia Lignea.....lbs	2,037,742	1,080,767	944,798	104,358	81,741	128,238
Cinnamon .....	212,908	421,010	569,195	12,614	14,292	19,194
Cloves .....	94,180	141,554	372,034	79,815	96,901	92,850
Mace .....	18,306	13,174	14,889	15,651	18,458	15,041
Nutmegs .....	160,788	77,655	80,229	151,135	79,787	109,353
Pepper .....	2,373,106	4,751,947	6,038,200	2,119,222	2,464,575	2,645,576
Pimento .....	17,272	2,360	24,992	2,794	2,420	3,618
Spirits: viz. Rum..... galls (incl. over proof)	3,383,430	2,658,343	3,960,585	1,671,170	1,716,105	1,980,618
Brandy .....	1,739,037	1,179,361	1,597,097	845,708	841,015	869,553
Geneva .....	297,298	321,774	347,703	10,867	12,172	13,618
Sugar, Unrefined: viz.						
Of the Brit. Pos. in America, duty 14s ...cwts	2,195,801	2,006,205	2,514,919	2,108,932	2,134,610	2,483,012
Ditto equal to white clayed, duty 16s 4d ...	...	...	40	...	...	12
Of Mauritius, duty 14s.....	447,719	483,909	649,412	408,150	513,935	632,433
East India of British Possessions, duty 14s ...	927,244	838,879	905,282	917,009	845,686	1,038,131
Ditto equal to white clayed, duty 16s 4d ...	...	...	10,218	...	...	16,606
Ditto, importing foreign sugar, duty 18s 8d and 21s 9d .....	...	2,164	2,187	...	96	4,076
Foreign—Free labor & under treaty, d. 23s 4d .....	...	...	111,870	...	...	53,224
Ditto white clayed, duty 28s .....	...	...	548	...	...	566
Other sorts, duty 63s and 5 per cent. ....	823,608	571,249	559,851	62	76	53
Total of Sugar .....	4,399,372	3,902,406	4,754,327	3,434,153	3,494,403	4,228,113
Tallow .....	800,232	607,360	730,638	901,028	780,538	902,443
Tar .....	13,119	8,254	7,740	12,761	8,375	Free.*
Tea .....	35,271,914	33,477,225	41,992,561	33,522,010	34,746,893	37,264,535
Timber and Wood, viz. —						
Battens and Batten Ends, Foreign, entered by tale .....	59	...	29	234	95	34
Boards, Deals, Deal Ends, and Plank, Foreign, entered by tale .....	193	111	96	346	163	154
Deals, Battens, Boards, or other Timber or Wood sawn or split: —						
Of British Possessions .....	251,723	302,506	379,921	266,273	308,750	389,562
Foreign .....	181,702	215,839	250,326	176,993	272,799	291,807
Staves .....	41,981	52,498	55,431	45,190	50,508	Free.*
Timber or Wood, not being articles sawn or split, or otherwise dressed, except hewn, and not otherwise charged with Duty: —						
Of British Possessions .....	434,165	370,783	604,183	462,225	379,970	611,278
Foreign .....	97,056	159,386	199,976	97,673	171,454	243,112
Tobacco, viz.—Unmanufactured .....	14,000,923	13,373,195	13,917,452	18,761,815	20,217,991	21,630,006
Manufactured, and Snuff.....	800,585	635,448	1,605,814	219,616	205,705	209,013
Turpentine, common .....	397,437	387,198	399,641	385,170	387,926	Free.*
Wine: viz. Cape .....	34,899	242,930	279,879	269,564	292,731	294,224
French .....	344,552	516,028	442,099	286,308	406,852	400,621
Other sorts .....	4,230,248	5,649,678	5,632,427	4,493,876	5,326,146	5,223,001
Total of Wine .....	4,609,699	6,408,636	6,354,405	5,049,748	6,025,729	5,917,846
Wool, Cotton: viz. Of British Posses..... cwts	478,529	...	...	362,766	...	...
Foreign .....	5,174,392	...	...	4,312,374	...	...
Total of Cotton Wool .....	5,652,921	5,218,795	5,648,794	4,675,140	4,271,241	Free.)*
Wool, Sheep and Lamb's .....	40,740,065	57,799,369	65,216,613	41,526,475	Free.*	—

II. EXPORTS OF FOREIGN AND COLONIAL MERCHANDISE FROM THE UNITED KINGDOM.

AN Account of the EXPORTS of the Principal Articles of Foreign and Colonial Merchandise, in the ten months ended 5th Nov. 1845, compared with the Exports in the corresponding periods of 1843 and 1844.

Articles.	Quantities Exported.			Articles.	Quantities Exported.		
	1843	1844	1845		1843	1844	1845
Cocoa ..... lbs	368,842	1,220,253	109,397	(Spices continued)			
Coffee, viz.—Produce of the British Possessions .....	119,092	148,538	593,314	Cinnamon ..... lb	259,464	513,167	496,454
Foreign .....	10,793,224	5,155,686	18,132,609	Cloves .....	21,151	55,552	319,405
Corn, viz.—Wheat ..... qrs	43,405	43,687	47,168	Mace .....	7,454	19,303	18,098
Barley .....	4,444	1,012	22,744	Nutmegs.....	17,974	23,611	53,360
Oats .....	37,366	18,317	25,060	Pepper .....	2,389,375	3,072,676	6,966,213
Wheatmeal and Flour, cwt	37,864	89,099	24,641	Pimento ..... cwt	18,847	4,961	22,076
Dyes & Dyeing Stuffs, viz.—				Spirits, viz.—			
Cochineal .....	4,015	6,070	4,212	Rum, gals (including ovrf.)	939,868	626,441	716,475
Indigo .....	32,970	47,960	43,866	Brandy .....	669,146	592,635	973,544
Lac-dye .....	2,827	4,252	7,259	Geneva .....	276,415	308,889	310,820
Logwood..... tons	2,503	3,076	2,575	Sugar, unrefined, viz.—			
Metals, viz.—				Of the B. P. in America, cwt	3,350	252	269
Copper, unwrought ... cwt	502	20,778	5,958	Of Mauritius .....	197	55	308
Iron, bars or unwrt. ... tons	3,352	5,401	2,143	East India, of B. P. ....	3,146	641	5,168
Steel, unwrought ..... cwt	26,090	35,603	28,654	Foreign of all sorts .....	433,804	325,266	597,269
Lead, Pig .....	2,108	2,989	2,596	Tobacco, unmanufactured, lb	6,599,153	6,991,280	7,190,703
Spelter .....	4,062	4,925	2,164	Foreign manufac. and Snuff	620,253	737,805	1,098,921
Tin .....	10,986	16,223	16,373	Wine, viz.—Cape..... galls	962	2,041	2,841
Oil, Olive .....	335	367	287	French .....	117,047	121,053	131,416
Opium .....	248,455	153,586	217,611	Other sorts.....	1,025,293	1,308,356	1,258,815
Quicksilver.....	936,841	1,268,213	1,249,631	Wool, Cotton, viz.—			
Rice, not in the husk..... cwt	182,834	156,092	334,895	Of the B.P. in America.cwt	332,664	380,267	365,973
Spices, viz.—Cassia Lignea, lbs	1,832,630	1,227,986	1,107,309	Of other parts.....	...	...	...
				Wool, Sheep and Lambs'... lb	2,599,376	1,553,639	2,304,120

III. EXPORTS OF BRITISH PRODUCE AND MANUFACTURES FROM THE UNITED KINGDOM.

AN Account of the EXPORTS of the Principal Articles of British and Irish Produce and Manufactures, in the ten months ended 5th Nov. 1845, compared with the Exports in the corresponding periods of 1843 and 1844.

Articles.	Declared Value of the Exportations.		
	1843	1844	1845
	£	£	£
Coals and Cullm .....	602,423	569,090	841,687
Cotton Manufactures .....	13,330,581	15,923,434	16,288,959
— Yarn .....	6,250,106	6,137,839	5,976,769
Earthenware .....	520,347	675,786	720,488
Glass .....	289,217	332,637	321,325
Hardwares and Cutlery .....	1,413,646	1,839,114	1,827,916
Linen Manufactures .....	2,291,374	2,562,702	2,537,612
— Yarn .....	717,686	864,991	893,670
Metals, viz.—Iron and Steel.....	2,187,537	2,850,571	3,080,964
Copper and Brass .....	1,414,853	1,440,955	1,502,941
Lead .....	228,199	235,155	192,695
Tin, in bars, &c. ....	93,855	67,817	45,608
Tin Plates .....	344,437	416,643	519,493
Salt .....	183,424	195,572	186,888
Silk Manufactures.....	550,725	636,357	658,088
Sugar, refined.....	348,562	290,634	406,936
Wool, Sheep or Lambs' .....	385,405	451,455	493,685
Woollen Yarn .....	587,676	857,182	925,993
Woollen Manufactures.....	5,604,311	7,230,887	6,669,099
Total .....	37,344,364	43,578,821	44,090,816

IV. VESSELS EMPLOYED IN THE FOREIGN TRADE OF THE UNITED KINGDOM.

AN Account of the NUMBER and TONNAGE of VESSELS which Entered Inwards and Cleared Outwards, in the ten months ended 5th Nov. 1845, compared with the Entries and Clearances in the corresponding periods of 1843 and 1844; stated exclusively of Vessels in Ballast, and of those employed in the Coasting Trade between Great Britain and Ireland.

	Entered Inwards.						Cleared Outwards.					
	1843		1844		1845		1843		1844		1845	
	Ships.	Tonnage.	Ships.	Tonnage.	Ships.	Tonnage.	Ships.	Tonnage.	Ships.	Tonnage.	Ships.	Tonnage.
United Kingdom and its dependencies .....	11,248	2,360,831	12,215	2,541,862	12,981	2,992,875	13,119	2,327,081	12,283	2,247,191	12,748	2,546,502
Other countries.....	4,962	896,233	6,339	1,092,742	6,662	1,121,657	5,977	903,712	6,066	911,855	8,106	1,176,633
Total .....	16,210	3,257,064	18,554	3,544,604	19,653	4,114,532	19,096	3,230,793	18,349	3,159,046	20,854	3,723,185

V.—CLASSIFICATION of the EXPORTS of the chief ARTICLES of MANUFACTURE, distinguishing the Quantities of each shipped to each of the various Markets of the World, from LONDON, LIVERPOOL, BRISTOL, HULL, and the CLYDE, from the 1st of January to the 23rd of November, 1845, compared with the same periods of 1844.

Countries to which exported.	Cotton Twist and Yarn.		Thread and Sewing.		Plain Calicoes.		Printed and dyed Calicoes.		Cambries, Muslins, Lawns, and Linens.		Other Plain Cotton Goods.		Lace, Gauze, &c.		Counterpanes and Quiltings.		Cotton Hostry, Caps, and Gloves.							
	1845	1844	1845	1844	1845	1844	1845	1844	1845	1844	1845	1844	1845	1844	1845	1844	1845	1844						
British North America	45	71,473	55	33,414	2,936	265,103	18,322	36,704,002	629	228,782	988	330,154	78	1,272,720	1,424	24	18,591	61	26,287	932	86,619	2706	49,586	
British West Indies	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Madras and Calcutta	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Bombay	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Ceylon	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
New South Wales	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Van Diemen's Land	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
South Australia	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Swan River	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Naurius	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Cape of Good Hope and Algoa Bay	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
St Helena	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Guernsey and Jersey	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Gibraltar	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Malta and Lontan Islands	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
France	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Holland	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Belgium	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Germany, including Hanse Towns	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Denmark	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Sweden and Norway	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Russia	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Spain	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Portugal	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Naples and Sicily	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Austria, including Trieste and Venice	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Tusc. & Sardinia, Inc. Genoa & Leghorn	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Papa, Territories	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Madeira	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
United States	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Mexico	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
St Domingo	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Cuba	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Haiti	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
St Thomas	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Honduras	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Brazil	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
La Plata	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Chili and Peru	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Syria and Palestine	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Turkey & Greece, Inc. Syria & Smyrna	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Egypt	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
China	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Java, Singapore, and Manila	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Philippine Islands	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Madagascar and Bourbon	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
S. Leone, Fernan, Po, & Cape C. Castle	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Gambia	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Azores	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Genetife and Canary	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Cape Verd Islands	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
South Seas	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...
Total	45	120,833,034	77	129,398,876	5061	3,168,241	559,495,691	591,376,635	320,417,175	332,691,009	818,542,154	1,499,524,779	666,356,115	83,287,481	2,051	80,461,083	358	79,688,846	144,775	7768	842,658	6418	558,933	

CLASSIFICATION OF EXPORTS, &c.  
[Continued.]

From London, Liverpool, Bristol, Hull, and the Clyde, from 1st of January to the 23rd of November, 1844 and 1845.

Countries to which exported.	Cotton Yarns & Handkerchiefs, pieces & printed.		Tapes, Bobbins, &c.		Cotton & Linen Cloth Mixed.		Cotton Goods Unenumerated.		Linen, British and Irish. (Part by value and part by quantity.)		Woolens and Worsted Yarns.		Woolens and Cottons Mixed.		Kerstymers.		Long and Short Cloths.		Stuffs, Woolens and Worsted.									
	1844	1845	1844	1845	1844	1845	1844	1845	1844	1845	1844	1845	1844	1845	1844	1845	1844	1845	1844	1845								
British North America	1,416	5,633	3,496	7,008	106	60,922	48,968	57,368	10,794	2,483,370	182	34,404	25,492	47,322	61,580	19,519	4,496	33,681	35,756	240,014	311,817							
British West Indies	1,591	54,029	9,178	62,373	31	184,784	163,455	24,743	112,319	112,319	1,429	1,429	31	8,162	7,371	2,383	7,371	8,468	30,953	29,097								
Madras and Calcutta	1,897	7,890	365	14,847	10,000	12,500	6,306	4,338	6,133	6,330	11,164	3,608	9,027	7,203	13,929	5,734	20,325	17,508	140,723	69,469								
Bombay	1,110	5,830	310	2,050	1,900	13,758	1,102	738	3,300	137,898	25	25	362	8,367	822	3,990	4,874	2,793	73,915	24,550								
Ceylon	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
New South Wales	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Van Diemen's Land	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
South Australia	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Swan River	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
New Zealand	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Mauritius	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Cape of Good Hope and Algoa Bay	1,816	4,233	58	33,317	1,800	5,879	1,346	1,854	4,041	40,411	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...								
St Helena	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Guernsey and Jersey	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Gibraltar	1,381	17,145	374	7,788	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Malta and Ionian Islands	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
France	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Holland	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Belgium	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Germany, including Hanse Towns	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Denmark	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Sweden and Norway	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Russia	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Spain	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Portugal	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Naples and Sicily	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Austria, including Trieste and Venice	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Tusc. & Sardina, Inc. Genoa & Leghorn	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Papal Territories	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Madira	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
United States	40	101,824	638	85,617	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Mexico	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
St Domingo	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Cuba	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
St Thomas	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Honduras	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Colombia	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Brazil	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
La Plata	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Chili and Peru	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Syria and Palestine	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Turkey & Greece, Inc. Sva & Smyrna	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Egypt	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
China	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Java, Singapore, and Manila	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Philippine Islands	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Madagascar and Bourbon	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
S. Leone, Fernan, Po, & Cape C. Castle	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Gambia	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Azores	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Teneriffe and Canary	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Coast of Africa, including Algiers	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Cape Verd Islands	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
South Seas	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...	...							
Total	12154	677,718	11750	891,706	1080	17,955	14599	13,333	1161,196	259	160,131,333	137,006	158,811	568,008	55,416,877	369,818	62,072,651	198,041	7,144,147	9,972,787	221,136,836	1,442,763	243,915	76,906	307,707	304,249	4,456,834	3,999,207

CLASSIFICATION OF EXPORTS, &c.

[Continued.]

From London, Liverpool, Bristol, Hull, and the Clyde, from the 1st of Jan. to the 23rd of November, 1844 and 1845.

From London and the Clyde from the 1st of Jan. to the 23rd of November, 1844 and 1845.

Table with columns for countries and categories: Heavy Woollens, Shaewits (Woollens), Flannels and Blanketing, Woollens and Worsted, Woollens Unenumerated, Total of Woollens, Silk and Cotton, Iron, Lead, Spelter, Tin Plates, Tin, Steel. Rows include various countries like British North America, France, Germany, etc.

Printed and published by WILLIAM PORTER, of No. 6 Wellington street, Strand, London, at the office there.—Dec. 13, 1845.